

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

GLORIA PULLEN,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

CASE NO. SC00-1482

STATE OF FLORIDA,

*Respondent.*

---

---

On Discretionary Review from the  
First District Court of Appeal

---

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHARLIE MCCOY  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 333646

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
THE CAPITOL, SUITE PL-01  
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3300

*Counsel for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b><u>Item</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS . . . . .	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . .	1
ARGUMENT . . . . .	3

**ISSUE I**

*[response to Petitioner's brief]*

**WHETHER THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION REQUIRES THE PROCEDURE ANNOUNCED IN ANDERS BE APPLIED TO APPEALS FROM CIVIL COMMITMENT ORDERS. . . . . 3**

A. The Sixth Amendment Does Not Apply to Civil Commitments under the Baker Act. . . . 4

B. Due Process Does Not Require a Second Review of the Record by the Appellate Court. . . . . 5

C. Anders Should Not Be Adopted as Public Policy . . . . . 14

**ISSUE II**

**RESPONSE TO AMICUS BRIEF . . . . . 23**

CONCLUSION . . . . .	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 9.210 . . . . .	27
TABLE OF APPENDICES . . . . .	27

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b><u>Federal Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
<u>Anders v. California</u> , 87 S. Ct. 1396 (1967) . . . . .	1, <i>passim</i>
<u>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</u> , 93 S.Ct. 1756 (1973) . . . . .	12
<u>Kansas v. Hendricks</u> , 117 S.Ct. 2072 (1997) . . . . .	5
<u>Lassister v. Department of Social Services of Durham County, N. C.</u> , 101 S.Ct. 2153 (1981) . . . . .	7,8
<u>Martinez v. Court of Appeal of California, Fourth Appellate District</u> , 120 S. Ct. 684 (2000) . . . . .	24
<u>Mathews v. Eldridge</u> , 96 S.Ct. 893 (1976) . . . . .	1,7,10,11
<u>McCoy v. Court of Appeals of Wisconsin</u> , 108 S.Ct. 1895 (1988) .	6
<u>Morrissey v. Brewer</u> , 92 S.Ct. 2593 (1972) . . . . .	12
<u>Murray v. Giarratano</u> , 109 S.Ct. 2765 (1989) . . . . .	14
<u>Smith v. Robbins</u> , 120 S.Ct. 746 (2000) . . . . .	6, <i>passim</i>
 <b><u>State Cases</u></b>	
<u>Acton v. Fort Lauderdale Hospital</u> , 418 So. 2d 1099 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982), <i>affirmed</i> , 440 So.2d 1282 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	25
<u>Anders Briefs, In re</u> , 581 So. 2d 149 (1991) . . . . .	17
<u>Drury v. Harding</u> , 461 So. 2d 104 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	25
<u>Comptech Intern., Inc. v. Milam Commerce Park, Ltd.</u> , 753 So.2d 1219 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	14
<u>Execu-Tech Business Systems, Inc. v. New Oji Paper Co. Ltd.</u> , 752 So. 2d 582 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	3
<u>G.L.S. v. Department of Children and Families</u> , 724 So.2d 1181 (Fla.1998) . . . . .	13
<u>Godwin v. State</u> , 593 So. 2d 211 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	22
<u>Hill v. State</u> , 656 So. 2d 1271 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	24

<u>Interest of D.B.</u> , 385 So.2d 83 (Fla. 1980) . . . . .	12
<u>Interest of K.W.</u> , 24 Fla.L.W. D87 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998) . . . . .	3
<u>In the Matter of E.M.</u> , 1997 WL 217186 (Tex. Civ. App. May 1, 1997) [unpub.] . . . . .	21
<u>In the Matter of McQueen</u> , 495 N.E.2d 128 (Ill. Ct. App. 1986)	21
<u>J.A. v. Department of Health &amp; Rehab. Servs.</u> , 693 So.2d 723 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1997) . . . . .	3
<u>Jimenez v. Department of Health &amp; Rehab. Servs.</u> , 669 So.2d 340 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996) . . . . .	3
<u>Liebman v. State</u> , 555 So. 2d 1242 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989) . . . . .	24
<u>M.W. v. Davis</u> , 756 So.2d 90, 108 n.24 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	8,13
<u>The Natural Parents of J. B. v. Florida Department of Children and Family Services, etc.</u> , case no. 96171 (Fla. Feb. 22, 2001) . . . . .	5
<u>Ostrum v. Department of Health &amp; Rehabilitative Services</u> , 663 So. 2d 1359 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) . . . . .	3
<u>Pullen v. State</u> , 764 So. 2d 704 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000) . . . . .	1
<u>In re Sade C.</u> , 920 P.2d 716 (Cal. 1996) . . . . .	15,23
<u>State v. Ashley</u> , 701 So.2d 338 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	14
<u>State v. Balfour</u> , 814 P.2d 1069 (Or. 1991) . . . . .	19,20,23
<u>State v. Causey</u> , 503 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	19
<u>Turner v. Tokai Financial Services, Inc.</u> , 2000 WL 668530*6 n.1, 25 Fla. L. Weekly D1278 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000) . . . . .	25
<u>Westerheide v. State</u> , 767 So.2d 63 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2000), <i>review pending</i> , case no. SC00-2124 . . . . .	5

**Other Authorities**

Due Process Clause, U.S. Constitution. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Sixth Amendment, U.S. Constitution . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

§394.459, Fla. Stat. . . . .	9
§394.467, Fla. Stat. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
§394.469, Fla. Stat.. . . . .	9
§397.675, Fla. Stat. . . . .	17
§394.910, Fla. Stat. . . . .	17
§947.1405, Fla. Stat. . . . .	10
Rule 65E-5.150, Fla. Admin. Code. . . . .	9
Fla.R.App.P. 9.440. . . . .	4
Warner, M. <u>Anders in the Fifty States [etc.]</u> , 23 Fla.St.U.L.Rev. 625 (1996). . . . .	10,15,20
